
No. 2255

UNITED NATIONS,
INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANISATION,
FOOD AN]) AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION

OF THE UNITED NATIONS,
UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL,

SCIENTIFIC AN]) CULTURAL ORGANIZATION,
INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION

and WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION

and

YUGOSLAVIA

SpecialAgreementconcerningtechnicalassistance.Signet!

at Belgradeandat NewYork, on 11 April 1952

~ Amendment to the above-mentionedSpecial Agreement
effectedby an exchangeof letters, datedat Belgrade,
on 18 July 1952 and at New York on 20 August 1952

Prolongation and modification of the above-mentioned
SpecialAgreementeffectedby an exchangeof letters,
datedat New York on 8 January1953 andat Belgrade
on 3 March 1953

Official texts:English.

Registeredex officio on 1 September1953.



4 United, Nations— Treaty Series 1953

No. 2255. SPECIAL AGREEMENT1 BETWEEN THE UNITED
NATIONS, THE INTERNATIONAL LABOUR ORGANISA-
TION, THE FOOD~NDAGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION
OF THE UNITED NATIONS, THE UNITED STATES
EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL ORGA-
NIZATION, THE INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION
ORGANIZATION AND THE WORLD HEALTH ORGA-
NIZATION AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDE-
RAL PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF YUGOSLAVIA CON-
CERNING TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE. SIGNED AT
BELGRADE AND AT NEW YORK, ON 11 APRIL 1952

The Secretary-Generalof the United Nations (hereinafterreferredto as
the Secretary-General),as Chairman of the Technical AssistanceBoard on
behalfof the United Nations, the InternationalLabourOrganisation,the Food
and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, the United Nations
Educational,Scientific andCultural Organization,the InternationalCivil Avia-
tion Organizationand the World Health Organization(hereinaftercalled “the
Organizations“),

and

The Governmentof the FederalPeople’sRepublicof Yugoslavia (herein-
after called “ the Government“), desiringto give effect to the resolutionsand
decisionsrelatingto technicalassistanceof the Organizations,whichareintended
to promotethe economicand socialprogressand developmentof peoplesand
in pursuanceof the technical assistanceagreementsconcludedbetweenany
of the Organizationsand the Government,

Have enteredinto this SpecialAgreementthroughtheir undersignedduly
authorizedrepresentatives.

Cameinto force on 11 April 1952,upon signature,in accordancewith article IV (I).



6 United Nations — Treaty Series 1953

Article I

FURNISHiNG OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

1. The Secretary-Generalshall arrangeto appoint, as soonas practicable,a
Technical AssistanceLiaison Officer initially for a period of one year, who
will representthe Board and eachof the participatingOrganizations.

2. The servicesof the Liaison Officer shallbe providedandreceivedin accord-
ancewith the Observationsand Guiding Principles set forth in Annex I of
Resolution222A(IX) of the EconomicandSocialCouncil of the UnitedNations
of 15 August1949,1andasappropriatein accordancewith therelevantresolutions
anddecisionsof theassemblies,conferencesandotherorgansof theOrganizations.

3. The Liaison Officer shall work in close co-operationwith the experts
appointedby the Organizations. His duties will be as follows

(a) To inform the Governmentof the aims and proceduresof the pro-
grammesof technical assistanceof the participatingOrganizations;

(b) To keepthe TechnicalAssistanceBoard andthe participatingOrgani-
zationsinformed of developmentprogrammesandpolicies of the Government
as well as all technicalassistanceactivities carriedon by the Governmentand
by other organizationsin Yugoslavia;

(c) To negotiatewith the Governmenttechnical assistanceagreementson
behalfof the participatingOrganizationsandassisttheseOrganizationsin such
othernegotiationsatthe policy level as maybe necessarywith the Government;

(d) To assistthe appropriateauthorities of the Governmentin the for-
mulation of technical assistancerequestswhich they may wish to submit to
the participatingOrganizations;

(e) To assistin working out effective arrangementsfor the renderingof
technical assistanceby the participating Organizations,and in harmonizing
the activitiesof expertsandspecialistsprovidedby them,with aview to assuring
the developmentof well-balancedand co-ordinatedtechnical assistancepro-
grammesin Yugoslavia;

(f) To assistthe appropriateauthoritiesin the nominationof candidates
for fellowshipsor scholarshipsto be awardedby the participatingOrganizations;

(g) To act as administrativeofficer for the experts, namely to assistin
making the necessaryarrangementsconcerningthe subsistanceallowancesfor
expertssentto Yugoslavia and for other costs borne by the Governmentin

1
Unitcd Nations, Treaty Series,Vol. 76, p. 132.

No. 2255



S United Nations— Treaty Series 1953

accordancewith agreementsconcludedbetweenthe Governmentand the res-
pective Organizationsregardingthe servicesof specific experts;

(h) To co-operate with the Technical AssistanceOffice, which is the
co-ordinatingof technical assistance,and with any other authorities charged
with developmentprojects in Yugoslavia;

(i) Generally to maintain the mosteffectiveliaison on behalfof the parti-
cipating Organizations,both with the Governmentandwith the representatives
in Yugoslaviaof agenciesrenderingtechnicalassistanceto that country under
other programmes.

4. The duties mentionedabove refer to activities under the ExpandedPro-
grammeof TechnicalAssistanceandwill be performedin accordancewith the
terms of this Agreementand the decisionsof the TechnicalAssistanceBoard.
In addition, thesedutiesmay, as the Organizationsdeemit appropriate,refer
to activities of the Organizationsundertakenunder their regular technical
assistanceprogrammes,in which casethe relevant resolutionsof the Organi-
zations would apply.

5. In the performanceof his duties the Liaison Officer shall work in close’
consultationand full co-operationwith the competentagenciesand officials.
of the Governmentand any other authorities chargedwith developmentpro-
jects in Yugoslavia. He will reportto andcorresponddirectly with the parti-
cipating Organizationson matters of specific interestto them including, parti-
cularly, developmentplansandproposalsandotherrelated technicalassistance
activities in the country. He will reportto theSecretary-Generalof theUnited.
Nationsin the latter’s capacityas Chairmanof the TechnicalAssistanceBoard
on matters of general interest to the participating Organizations,as well as.
on the progressof the technical assistanceprogrammeas a whole.

Article II

1. The Organizationsshall be responsiblefor the paymentof the salaryand
any subsistenceallowancesof the Liaison Officer, and for any travel expenses
incurredby him outsidethe country in connexionwith his official duties.

2. The Governmentshall pay for or directly furnish:

(a) An appropriateoffice with normal facilities, supplies,equipmentand
other materialsneededby the Liaison Officer for his work (to the extent that

No. 2255



10 United Nations — Treaty Series 1953

such facilities, supplies and equipment are available in Yugoslavia), as well
as official postal, telegraphand telephonecommunications;

(b) Such reasonabletranslation and interpretingservices,as well as such
technical andsecretarialhelp as the Liaison Officer may need;

(c) Transportationfor the Liaison Officer in respectof any official travel
which he may haveto undertakein Yugoslaviain the performanceof his task;

(d) Cost of medical careand hospitalizationfor the Liaison Officer and
his immediatedependantswhile in Yugoslavia.

With referenceto (a) and (b) above,it is understoodthat theaccommodation
to be provided will be adequatefor the Liaison Officer’s needsso as to enable
the office to servealso as a local headquartersfor such other experts as may
be providedto thecountryby the Organizationsin connexionwith their techni-
cal assistanceactivities in Yugoslavia.

Article III

FACILITIES, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Notwithstandingwhether the Governmenthasratified the Conventionon
the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations1and the Conventionon
the Privileges and Immunities of the SpecializedAgencies,2the Government
shall apply to the Liaison Officer and any staff which may be appointedby the
Organizationsto assisthim, the appropriateprovisions of theseConventions.

Article IV

1. This Agreementshall enterinto force upon signatureby duly authorized
representativesof the Organizationsandof the Government.

2. This Agreementmay be modified by agreementbetweenthe Organizations
concernedandthe Government,eachof which shallgive full and sympathetic
considerationto any requestby the other for such modification.

United Nations,Treaty Series,Vol. 1, pp. 15 and 263; Vol. 4, p. 461; Vol. 5, p. 413; Vol. 6,
p.433;Vol.7,p. 353;Vol.9,p. 398;Vol. 1l,p.406;Vol. 12,p.4l

6
; Vol. 14,p. 490; Vol. 15, p.442;

Vol. 18, p. 382; Vol. 26, p. 396; Vol. 42, p. 354; Vol. 43, p. 335; Vol. 45, p. 318; Vol. 66, p. 346,
and Vol. 70, p. 266.

‘United Nations, Treaty Series,Vol. 33, p. 261; Vol. 43, p. 342; Vol. 46, p. 355; Vol. 51’
p. 330; Vol. 71, p. 316; Vol. 76, p. 274; Vol. 79, p. 326; Vol. 81, p. 332; Vol. 84, p. 412; Vol. 88~
p. 446; Vol. 90, p. 323; Vol. 91, p. 376; Vol. 92, p.400;Vol. 96, p. 322; Vol. 101, p. 288; Vol. 102,
p. 322; Vol. 109, p. 319; Vol. 110, p. 314; Vol. 117, p. 386; Vol. 122, p. 335; Vol. 127, p. 329;
Vol. 131, p. 309; Vol. 136, p. 386;Vol. 161, p. 364, andVol. 171, p.

412
.

No. 2255



12 United Nations— Treaty Series 1953

3. This Agreementmay be terminatedby all or any of the Organizationsso
far as they are respectivelyconcerned,or by the Governmentupon the written
notice to the otherparty andshall terminate60 daysafter receiptof suchnotice.

IN WITNESS THEREOF theundersigned,duly appointedrepresentativesof the
Organizationsandthe Governmentrespectively,have,on behalfof the Parties,
signedthe presentagreementat Belgradeand New York this 11th day of April
in the English languagein two copies.

For the United Nations, the International Labour
Organisation, the Food and Agriculture Or-
ganizationof the United Nations, the United
NationsEducational,Scientific andCultural Or-
ganization,the International Civil Aviation Or-
ganizationand the World Health Organization

(Signed) A. D. K. OWEN

For the Governmentof the FederalPeople’sRepublic
of Yugoslavia:

(Signed) Slavaljub PETROVIC

AMENDMENT TO THE SPECIAL AGREEMENT CONCERNING
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

• By the Agreementconcludedby an exchangeof letters dated at Belgradeoti
18 July 1952 andat New York on 20 August1952, the SpecialAgreementof 11
April 1952 concerningtechnicalassistancewas amendedas follows:

The term” Representative”replacesthe term “ Liaison Officer” through-
out the Agreement.

PROLONGATION AND MODIFICATION OF THE SPECIAL
AGREEMENT CONCERNING TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

By the Agreementconcludedby an exchangeof letters dated at New York
on 8 January 1953 and at Belgradeon 3 March 1953, the SpecialAgreement
of 11 April 1952 concerningtechnicalassistancewasprolongeduntil 31 December
1953 and wasmodifiedas follows:

- ,-‘ (a) The term “Representative”replacesthe term “Liaison Officer” through-
out the Agreement,and

(b) Article II, 2 (c), readsas follows : “Transportationfor the ResidentRepre-
sentative,local or otherwise,within the country, which he may undertake
in the performanceof his task. The total cost of this transportationshall
be paid for by the Government. As an exceptionalmeasure,the Technical
AssistanceBoard will contribute in 1953 a suitablevehicle(s) for its Re-
presentative.”

No. 2255


